
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 30 October 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting CABINET

Date Tuesday, 7 November 2017

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman)
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs B S Fortune

Mrs I Sanderson
S Watson
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA
Page No

1. MINUTES

To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 10 October 2017 (CA.24 - CA.31), 
previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Resources Management  

3. BUSINESS RATES RETENTION PILOT IN 2018/19 1 - 4

This report seeks confirmation for Hambleton District Council to be part of an 
application to the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) for a 
North Yorkshire and East Riding 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot in 2018/19.

In accepting the recommendation, Hambleton District Council will be part of the North 
Yorkshire submission to the Department for Communities and Local Government to 
become a 100% Business Rates Pilot in 2018/19.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

4. MAKING A DIFFERENCE GRANTS 5 - 10

This report seeks approval of the applications for the Making a Difference Grants.

In accepting the recommendation the grants proposed in Annex A of the report will be 
approved; the retrospective amendment to the timescales reported in the Cabinet 
report of 9 June 2016 will be approved as stated in paragraph 1.5 of the report and 
future Making a Difference grant programme timescales will be considered and aligned 
with the fiscal year.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

5. SOWERBY SPORTS VILLAGE 11 - 20

This report provides an update on the present position with and proposed steps for the 
Sowerby Sports Village development.  The report outlines the suggested phased 
approach for delivery of the village and proposes recommendations in order to achieve 
this.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve the submission of a grant 
application to the European Regional Development Fund for Sowerby Environmental 
Space Project (phase 1 detailed in 1.11); the waiving of Council procurement rules to 
allow the continued appointment of Glenrate Project Management Limited to provide 
technical and design advice and support including project management to completion 
of phase 1; that tenders are sought for phase 1 works subject to the award of sufficient 
external grant funds; to include Sowerby Sports Village in the capital programme to 
fund expenditure for grants that have to be claimed retrospectively or to meet costs 
should the developer contribution thresholds not be met in a timely fashion; and that 
further reports are submitted for Cabinet consideration with regards to subsequent 
phases and project progress in June 2018. 

Relevant Ward(s): Sowerby and Topcliffe Ward



Policy Implementation  

6. COMMERCIAL STRATEGY 21 - 40

This report seeks approval of a Commercial Strategy for the Council.

In accepting the report, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council the 
Commercial Strategy and the approach to generating income; the increase in the 
establishment to employ a Head of Service – Commercial and Programme Manager 
and a supporting graduate officer as detailed in paragraph 9.1 of the report and that 
the Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2027/28 report will identify budgets associated with 
the Commercial Strategy as detailed in paragraph 9.2 of the report.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

7. PUBLIC OPEN SPACE SPORT AND RECREATION ACTION PLAN - CRAKEHALL 41 - 44

This report seeks endorsement of the refreshed Public Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Action Plan for Crakehall.

In accepting the recommendation, the refreshed Public Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Action Plan for Crakehall attached at Annex B of the report will be 
endorsed.


[...]
ing 7 
November 2017.  The Section 151 Officer obtained agreement from the Chief Executive, 
Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council to progress the proposal on 27 October 2017 at 
the required deadline subject to Cabinet approval on 7 November 2017.

7.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES:

7.1 There are no specific equality implications to this report.

8.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

8.1 That Hambleton District Council is part of the North Yorkshire submission to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government to become a 100% Business Rates 
Pilot in 2018/19.

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER)

Background papers: Department for Communities and Local Government prospectus and 
supporting documents for 2018/19 pilots.
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/100-business-rates-retention-
pilots-2018-to-2019-prospectus 

Author ref: LBW 

Contact: Louise Branford-White - Director of Finance (S151)
Direct Line: 01609 767024

Page 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/100-business-rates-retention-pilots-2018-to-2019-prospectus
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/100-business-rates-retention-pilots-2018-to-2019-prospectus


HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
7 November 2017

Subject: MAKING A DIFFERENCE GRANTS
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Leisure : Councillor Mrs B S Fortune

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 In July 2017 Cabinet agreed to re-invest £125,000 of windfall revenue savings back into the 
community and create another one-off ‘Making a Difference’ community grants scheme.  
£25,000 was allocated directly to the five community libraries in Bedale, Easingwold, Great 
Ayton, Stokesley and Thirsk.  The remaining £100,000 was allocated to finance the 2017/18 
Making a Difference Grants Fund.

1.2 Applications to the fund were to be considered by elected members from each of the five 
sub-areas and prioritised against a £20,000 budget allocation (£100,000 across all five 
areas).

1.3 The grant scheme was launched on 17
[...]
ected characteristic.

7.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUES

7.1 There will be health and safety issues related to the works required to develop the site.  All 
health and safety requirements will be detailed in tender specifications and managed by the 
appointed project manager.  

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:     

8.1 That Cabinet approves:

(1) submission of a grant application to the European Regional Development Fund for 
the Sowerby Environmental Space Project (phase 1 detailed in 1.11);

(2) the waiving of Council procurement rules to allow the continued appointment of 
Glenrate Project Management Limited to provide technical and design advice and 
support including project management to completion of phase 1;  

(3) that tenders are sought for phase 1 works subject to the award of sufficient external 
grant funds;

Page 16



(4) Phase 1 of Sowerby Sports Village in the Capital Programme to fund expenditure 
for grants that have to be claimed retrospectively or to meet costs should the 
developer contribution thresholds not be met in a timely fashion; and

(5) that a further report is submitted for Cabinet consideration with regards to 
subsequent phases and project progress in June 2018.

PAUL STAINES
DIRECTOR OF LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT

Background papers: Sports Facility Strategy; Playing Pitch Strategy; Open Space Plan

Author ref: SL/LW

Contact: Steven Lister
Head of Service for Leisure and Environment 
01609 767033

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Report To: Cabinet
7 November 2017

Subject: COMMERCIAL STRATEGY

All Wards
Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 Local Authorities are currently operating in an extremely challenging financial environment 
with increasing pressures from reduced Government support, increasing demand for 
services and reduced resources.

1.2 With the removal of Government grant funding in 2020/21, further to the four year 
settlement provided by the Government in 2016/17, the Council will have reduced its 
Government funding by £2.9m.  The Council recognises the importance of maintaining a 
financially sustainable position in the long term which is demonstrated by the 10 Year 
Financial.  The Council therefore needs to generate other sources of income to support the 
services it provides and one approach to this is for the council to become more commercial 
focused in its operations to generate income.   

1.3 The purpose of this Commercial Strategy is to address the income generating financial 
challenge, focus on improved efficient and effective ways of working, and concentrate on 
the capability and capacity of the organisation, the deployment of resources and doing 
things differently.  The Commercial Strategy is attached at Annex A.

1.4 The Council will adopt a new commercial version to 
Become Self-Sufficient by 2020/21 – Review processes, 
streamline activities, engage with digital technology, enable 
economic growth and increase sustainable income streams to 
minimise the impact of the loss of central government grant on 
services whilst reshaping Hambleton District Council

1.5 By embracing a more commercial culture the Council will seek out new opportunities to 
create income, invest in people and projects that provide a good rate of return, support the 
Council’s priorities and values whilst ensuring the rewards generated are balanced with the 
required level of risk.

1.6 It is recognised that a high priority to move to a commercial approach is to engage with all 
staff across the authority and develop the value that the staff can contribute.  Therefore, 
there is a need to invest in skills and training, provide and equip staff with use of digital 
technology to operate in a more flexible and agile way to enable staff to act more 
commercially.  All will be actively encourage to consider more innovative ways of working to 
reduce costs, generate income and improve customer satisfaction.

1.7 The Commercial Strategy aims to unite projects, schemes and initiatives that are currently 
on going across the Council under one focussed area with a range of ambitious new activity 
to ensure the Commercial Strategy is both relevant and aspirational; it will provide 
leadership and coordination in all income generating activities.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



1.8 In order to support the cultural change across the authority, upskill and train staff and 
ensure that this area is developed sufficiently to generate the level of income that is 
required a Head of Service – Commercial & Programme Manager will be employed, along 
with a supporting officer which will be a graduate.

1.9 In addition to the costs detailed in paragraph 1.8 above, to embrace the financial challenge 
of generating income as detailed in Annex A section 4, the Commercial Strategy refers to 
the Financial Strategy to identify the budgets for:
1. the amount of income to be generated or savings to be made every year;
2. increased investment in staff to be funded from increased income generated over the 

next 5 years
3. a commercial reserve to provide up front funding to projects to yield a return in the 

longer term
4. a finance cost revenue budget to support projects in the initial years.

 1.10 The Commercial Strategy once approved will be further developed to produce an 
implementation plan which will assist the authority to better understand how assets and 
resources will be utilised to best effect.   There is not a one size fits all model in terms of 
how land and property can be used to support commercial practice, the creation of strategic 
and pipeline projects which underpin economic growth and generate income will be 
developed. Each scheme and project will be considered and evaluated using the business 
case methodology as laid down in the Commercial Strategy.

1.11 We shall continuously seek new opportunities to generate income for the Council and 
encourage and enable our staff, partners, businesses and residents to suggest ideas and 
concepts which can be appraised using our business case methodology. We shall invest in 
projects which provide a good return on investment whilst recognising the social and 
community value of the district’s natural, built and historic environment

1.12 This Commercial Strategy aligns closely with other key strategies across the Council 
including the Council Plan, Economic Development Strategy, the 10 Year Financial 
Strategy and Efficiency Plan, the 10 Year Capital Programme, the Local Plan and the Asset 
Management Plan.  Together these strategies support the vision in the Council Plan and 
contribute to the Council’s ambition of community leadership and working with partner 
organisations.

1.13 The Commercial Strategy supports the Council’s future to ensure that the Council remains 
an affordable and sustainable organisation whilst working with the community and partners 
to deliver the Council’s priorities. 

2.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES: 

2.1 The income generated through the commercial strategy will support the finances of the 
Council through the financial budget and 10 year plan which assists in ensuring the 
Council’s services are effective and efficient whilst it contributes to the achievement of the 
priorities set out in the Council Plan.

Page 22



3.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:

3.1 The risk in approving the recommendations are detailed in the table below:

Risk Implication Prob* Imp* Total Preventative action
Increased costs 
associated with the 
Commercial Strategy 
exceed the income 
generated

There is insufficient 
funding to support the 
ongoing revenue budget 
and the sustainability of 
the 10 year Financial 
Strategy

3 5 15
Manage and monitor 
the income generated 
from projects to 
identify issues early 
and identify parts of 
projects that can be 
adapted.

3.2 The key risk in not approving the recommendations are as shown below:-
 
Risk Implication Prob* Imp* Total Preventative action
There are no alternative 
funding sources to 
support the service 
delivery of the Council 

Increased costs would 
result in reduced Council 
Services and a reduction 
in employees. 

5 5 25
Agree the Commercial 
Strategy and 
associated budgets to 
be included in the 
Financial Strategy 
2018/19 to 2027/28 
report

Prob = Probability, Imp = Impact, Score range is Low = 1, High = 5

3.3 Overall the risk of agreeing with the recommendations outweighs the risks of not agreeing 
them and is considered acceptable

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

4.1 To provide leadership and coordination in all income generating activities to support the 
Commercial Strategy a Head of Service – Commercial & Programme Manager will be 
employed, along with a supporting officer which will be a graduate.  The costs associated 
with these posts are £96,430 subject to changes in the pay award, national insurance and 
superannuation rises.

4..2 To embrace the financial challenge of generating income as detailed in Annex A section 4, 
the Commercial Strategy refers to the Financial Strategy to identify the budgets for:

1. the amount of income to be generated or savings to be made every year;

2. increased investment in staff to be funded from increased income generated over the 
next 5 years;

3. a commercial reserve to provide up front funding to projects to yield a return in the longer 
term;

4.  a finance cost revenue budget to support projects in the initial years.

4.3 The financial strategy is approved prior to the beginning of every financial year and the 
Commercial Strategy costs listed in paragraph 9.2 above will be stated in the Financial 
Strategy 2018/19 to 2027/28.

Page 23



5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

5.1 The legal implications are set out in the Commercial Strategy Annex A, section 10 – 
Regulation and Delivery Models.

6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES:

6.1 There are no specific equality implications to this report.

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

7.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:

(1) the approval of the Commercial Strategy and the approach to generating income; 

(2) the increase in the establishment to employ a Head of Service – Commercial & 
Programme Manager - and a supporting graduate Officer as detailed in paragraph 
9.1 of the report; and

(3) that the Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2027/28 report will identifies budgets 
associated with the Commercial strategy as detailed in paragraph 9.2 of the report.

LOUISE BRANFORD-WHITE
DIRECTOR OF FINANCE (S151 OFFICER)

Background papers: None

Author ref: LBW

Contact: Louise Branford-White
Director of Finance
Tel: 01609 767024

Page 24



COMMERCIAL STRATEGY

Section 1 - Background and Purpose

Section 2 – Underlying Principles

Section 3 - Objectives 

Section 4 – Income Generating Financial Challenge 

Section 5 – Organisational Responsibility

Section 6 - Assets and Resources

Section 7 - Risk and Reward 

Section 8 - Delivery Plan Approach

Section 9 – Regulation and Delivery Models

Section 10- Links to other Strategies 

Glossary - Commercial definitions

Page 25



Section 1 - Background and purpose

Public service organisations are currently operating in an extremely challenging financial 
environment with increasing pressures from reduced Government support, increasing 
demand for services and reduced resources.

With the removal of Government grant funding in 2020/21, the Council needs to generate 
other sources of income by becoming more commercial focused.   By 2020/21, further to the 
four year settlement provided by the Government in 2016/17, the Council will have reduced 
Government funding of up to £2.9m 

The Council recognises the importance of maintaining a financially sustainable position in 
the long term which is demonstrated by the 10 Year Financial Strategy approved at Full 
Council prior to the beginning of each financial year.  The four year longer term funding 
information improves the Council’s financial planning and supports the medium term 
financial stability of the Council.

The purpose of this Commercial Strategy is to address the income generating financial 
challenge, focus on improved efficient and effective ways of working, and concentrate on the 
capability and capacity of the organisation, the deployment of resources and doing things 
differently.

By embracing a more commercial culture the Council will seek out new opportunities to 
create income, invest in people and projects that provide a good rate of return, support the 
Council’s priorities and values whilst ensuring the rewards generated are balanced with the 
required level of risk.

This Commercial Strategy aligns closely with other key strategies across the Council 
including the Council Plan, Economic Development Strategy, the 10 Year Financial Strategy 
and Efficiency Plan, the 10 Year Capital Programme, the Local Plan and the Asset 
Management Plan.  Together these strategies support the vision in the Council Plan and 
contribute to the Council’s ambition of community leadership and working with partner 
organisations.

The Commercial Strategy aims to unite projects, schemes and initiatives that are currently 
on going across the Council under one focussed area with a range of ambitious new activity 
to ensure the Commercial Strategy is both relevant and aspirational; it will provide leadership 
and coordination in all income generating activities.

The Commercial Strategy supports the Council’s future to ensure that the Council remains 
an affordable and sustainable organisation whilst working with the community and partners 
to deliver the Council’s priorities. 

Page 26



Section 2 – Underlying Principles

The council will use the following principles to guide the identification and selection of 
investment opportunities:

1. Commercial opportunities will accord with the Council’s values and contribute 
towards the delivery of its priorities as set out in the Coun
[...]
new income – to enable the Council to become self-sufficient by 2020/21.

 Generate different sources of income – become more creative to maintain 
financial sustainability whilst balancing the level of risk and reward.

 Improve efficient and effective ways of working - by innovative, digital 
transformation and resourceful approaches.  Invest in schemes that reduce costs, 
improve productivity, use digital technology, make savings, utilise the Council’s 
assets to best effect and collaborate with partners.

 Community Leadership for a commercial culture - retain and build strong 
business relationships and work closely with partners and the public who share the 
Council’s values.

 Deliver increased income - through clear prioritisation, policy alignment, effective 
governance, sustainable  resources and the commitment required to enable 
implementation

 Encourage entrepreneurialism and commercial ideas – from staff sharing 
initiatives and learning from other local authorities.  Staff will be valued for their 
contribution on new commercial initiatives and will receive training and development 
to increase commercial awareness and associated skills for the benefit of the Council 
and the District as a whole.

 Adopt a robust monitoring system - to ensure the use of public money provides 
best value and can be accounted for in a transparent way.  Governance, 
management and performance review are key to the Council’s commercial culture 
when engaging in new commercial enterprises, partnerships, contracts and 
agreement.  

Page 28



Section 4 – Income Generating Financial Challenge

The purpose of generating income through fees and charges or trading is:

1. a viable way to continue to provide the vital public services that the council has 
always offered to the community even when Government funding is falling;

2. a way of supplying services that the market does not currently supply, supporting 
services at risk to remain feasible or offering an affordable alt

Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 12 December 2017

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 7th November, 2017 at 

the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON  

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
Mrs B S Fortune
Mrs I Sanderson

Councillor S Watson
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
Mrs C S Cookman
S P Dickins

Councillor K G Hardisty
J Noone
C Patmore
Mrs J Watson

CA.32 COMMERCIAL STRATEGY
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report sought approval of a Commercial Strategy for the Council.  The purpose of 
the Commercial Strategy was to address the income generating financial challenge, 
focus on improved efficient and effective ways of working, and concentrate on the 
capability and capacity of the organisation, the deployment of resources and doing 
things differently.  A copy of the Commercial Strategy was attached at Annex A to the 
report.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet was satisfied that the Commercial Strategy would support the finances of the 
Council through the financial budget and 10 year plan which assisted in ensuring the 
Council’s services were effective and efficient whilst it contributed to the achievement 
of the priorities set out in the Council Plan.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:-



CABINET
7 November 2017

(1) the approval of the Commercial Strategy and the approach to generating income;

(2) the increase in the establishment to employ a Head of Service – Commercial and 
Programme Manager, and a supporting graduate officer as detailed in paragraph 
1.8 of the report; and

(3) that the Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 2027/28 report will identify budgets 
associated with the Commercial Strategy as detailed in paragraph 4.2 of the 
report.

The meeting closed at 10.00 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council


